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भाग IV 

PART IV 

राष्ट्रीय रािधानी राज्य क्षते्र दिल्ली सरकार 
GOVERNMENT OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 

fnYyh 29 मई, 2025 

. . .—tcfd] MhihVh, Ã&QksjsLV iksVZy ij o`{k vfèkdkjh 

¼if'peh ou çHkkx½ dks Jh dq'kkxz Çlg] dk;Zdkjh vfHk;ark] कें द्रीय लोक निर्माण निभमग] dejk la[;k ,&207] vkÃ0ih0 Hkou] 

uÃ fnYyh ls ,d vkosnu vkÃMh la[;k 23911 çkIr gqvk Fkk] ftlesa fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 ¼1994 dk 

fnYyh vfèkfu;e 11½ ¼rRi”pkr~ MhihVh,] 1994 ds :i esa lanÆHkr½ ds varxZr ekSykuk vkt+kn jksM] uÃ fnYyh esa lkekU; 

dsaæh; lfpoky; Hkou (कॉर्ि सेंट्रल सेके्रटेरिएट निन्डिंग) 06 vkSj 07 ds fuekZ.k gsrq 5-03 gsDVs;j {ks= esa 476 o`{kksa ds 

çR;kjksi.k@dVkÃ gsrq vuqefr ekaxh xÃ FkhA

vkSj tcfd] o`{k vfèkdkjh ¼if'peh ou çHkkx½ us vkosnu ij leqfpr fopkj.k ds i”pkr~] fnYyh ò{k ifjj{k.k 

vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 9 dh mi&èkkjk ¼3½ esa o`{k vfèkdkjh ¼if'peh ou çHkkx½ }kjk ò{k dkVus@çR;kjksi.k ds vkosnu 

ij fopkj djus gsrq vfèkdre ,d gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek dks /;kku esa j[krs gq,] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh 

èkkjk 9 dh mi&èkkjk ¼3½ dh vuqç;ksT;rk ls fnYyh ò{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 èkkjk 29 ds varxZr 5-03 gsDVs;j {ks= 

¼vuqyXud&d esa fooj.kkuqlkj½ ds lacaèk esa NwV ekaxh gSA 

blfy,] fnYyh ò{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 29 }kjk çnÙk 'kfä;ksa dk ç;ksx djrs gq,] jk"Vªh; jktèkkuh 

{ks= fnYyh ds mijkT;iky ,rn~ }kjk tufgr esa] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e ¼MhihVh,½] 1994 ds varxZr ekSykuk 

vkt+kn jksM] uÃ fnYyh esa lkekU; dsaæh; lfpoky; Hkou 06 vkSj 07 ds fuekZ.k gsrq mä vfèkfu;e dh èkkjk 9 dh 

स.ं   163]    दिल्ली, िुक्रवार, मई 30, 2025/ ज्‍यषे्‍ठ  9, 1947 [रा.रा.रा.क्षे.दि. स.ं 74 

No. 163]     DELHI, FRIDAY, MAY 30, 2025/ JYAISTHA 9, 1947 [N. C. T. D. No. 74  
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mi&èkkjk ¼3½ ds varxZr vfèkdre ,d gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek ls 5-03 gsDVs;j {ks= ¼vuqyXud&d esa fooj.kkuqlkj½ dks 

fuEufyf[kr 'krks± ds lkFk NwV प्रदमि किते gS % 

1½  ;g vfèklwpuk fnYyh ò{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 29 ds varxZr dsoy 5-03 gsDVs;j {ks= ¼vuqyXud&d esa 

fooj.kkuqlkj½ dks fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e ¼MhihVh,½] 1994 ds varxZr ekSykuk vkt+kn jksM] uÃ fnYyh esa 

lkekU; dsaæh; lfpoky; Hkou 06 vkSj 07 ds fuekZ.k gsrq fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 9 dh 

mi&èkkjk ¼3½ ds varxZr vfèkdre ,d gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek ls NwV nsus gsrq tkjh dh tk jgh gSA tSlk fd o`{k 

vfèkdkjh ¼if'pe ou çHkkx½ }kjk ekax dh xbZ gSA 

2½ fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 29 ds varxZr NwV gsrq ;g vfèklwpuk] fdlh Hkh fLFkfr esa] fnYyh o`{k 

ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 ds varxZr o`{kksa ds dkVus@çR;kjksi.k dh vuqefr ds :i esa ugÈ ekuh tk,xhA 

3½ o`{kksa ds çR;kjksi.k@dkVus gsrq vkosnu ij ò{k vfèkdkjh ¼if'peh ou çHkkx½ }kjk fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 

1994] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k fu;ekoyh] 1996 ds izko/kkuksa] lacafèkr fn'kk&funsZ'kksa] bl lacaèk esa tkjh funsZ'kksa rFkk leLr 

lacafèkr U;k;ky; vkns'kksa ds varxZr Lora= :i ls rFkk i`Fkd :i ls fopkj fd;k tk,xk vkSj tkap dh tk,xh] 

ftlesa NwV çkIr {ks= ds Hkhrj çR;kjksfir@dkVs tkus okys çHkkfor o`{kksa dh la[;k dks U;wure djus gsrq vkosnu dks 

è;ku esa j[kk tk,xkA 

jk"Vªh; jkt/kkuh {ks= fnYyh ds mijkT;iky 

ds vkns'k ls rFkk muds uke ij]  

     fciqy ikBd] voj eq[; lfpo ¼i;kZoj.k ,oa ou½ 
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1 3166991.998 717191.564 28°36'42.37" m0  77°13'16.80" iw0 

2 3166975.924 717505.307 28°36'41.66" m0 77°13'28.35" iw0 

3 3166849.440 717503.507 28°36'37.57" m0 77°13'28.19" iw0 

4 3166820.025 717466.888 28°36'36.65" m0 77°13'26.81" iw0 

5 3166827.303 717184.651 28°36'37.05" m0 77°13'16.43" iw0 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FOREST AND WILDLIFE 

NOTIFICATION  

Delhi, the 29th May, 2025 

F. No. 23911/WFD/COT/24-25/2574.—WHEREAS, an application ID no. 23911 on DPTA e-Forest portal 

was received by the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) from Sh. Kushagra Singh, Executive Engineer, CPWD, 

Room No.A-207, I.P. Bhawan, New Delhi, for seeking permission under the Delhi Preservation of Trees Act, 1994 

(Delhi Act 11 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as DPTA, 1994) for transplantation / Felling of 476 number of trees for 

Construction of Common Central Secretariat Building 06 & 07, at Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi under Delhi 

Preservation of Trees Act (DPTA), 1994in an area of 5.037 hectare. 

AND WHEREAS, the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) after due application of mind, has sought 

exemption in respect of 5.037 hectare area (as per details in Annexure - A) under Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994 from 

applicability of Section 9 sub-section (3) of the DPTA, 1994, in view of limitation of maximum one hectare area for 

considering application of tree transplantation /fellingby the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) in Section 9 sub-

section (3) of the DPTA, 1994. 

THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994, the Lt. Governor of 

National Capital Territory of Delhi, hereby, in public interest, exempts an area of 5.037 hectare (as per details in 

Annexure - A), from the limitation of maximum one hectare area under sub-section (3) of Section 9 of the said Act for 

Construction of Common Central Secretariat Building 06 & 07, at Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi under Delhi 

Preservation of Trees Act (DPTA), 1994with the following conditions: 

1) This notification is being issued under Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994 only to exempt the 5.037 hectare area 

(as per details in Annexure - A) from the limitation of maximum one hectare area under sub-section (3) of 

Section 9 of the DPTA, 1994 for Construction of Common Central Secretariat Building 06 & 07, at Maulana 

Azad Road, New Delhi under Delhi Preservation of Trees Act (DPTA), 1994as sought by the Tree Officer 

(West Forest Division). 

2) This notification for exemption under Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994, in any case, shall not be considered as 

permission for transplantation / fellingof trees under the DPTA, 1994. 

3) The application for transplantation / felling of tress shall be considered and scrutinized independently and 

separately by the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) under the provisions of the DPTA, 1994, the Delhi 

Preservation of Trees Rules, 1996, relevant guidelines, directions issued in this regard and all relevant court 

orders with due application of mind minimizing the number of affected trees to be transplanted / felled from 

within the exempted area. 

By Order and in the Name of the Lt. Governor  

of the National Capital Territory of Delhi 

BIPUL PATHAK, Addl. Chief Secy. (Environment & Forest) 

उपभोगी सिंस्थम }kjk vkosnu esa izLrqr ds,e,y Qkby ls MCY;wth,l&84] ;wVh,e&43 dk mi;ksx djds funZs”kkad iqu% 

izkIr fd, x, gSaA  

**NwV izkIr {ks= = 5.03 gsDVs;j  
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Boundary Details of the Area Exempted U/S 29 from provision of limitation of max 1 ha area U/S 9 (3) Delhi 

Preservation of Trees Act, 1994, for Construction of Common Central Secretariat Building 06 & 07, at 

Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi. 

S.NO. NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE 

1 3166991.998 717191.564 28°36'42.37"N 77°13'16.80" E 

2 3166975.924 717505.307 28°36'41.66" N 77°13'28.35" E 

3 3166849.440 717503.507 28°36'37.57" N 77°13'28.19" E 

4 3166820.025 717466.888 28°36'36.65"N 77°13'26.81" E 

5 3166827.303 717184.651 28°36'37.05" N 77°13'16.43" E 
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Coordinates have been retrieved from KML file submitted in the application by the user agency using WGS-84, 
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**Exempted area = 5.037Hac 
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